finance receivables acquired at the time of acquisition. Future originations of finance receivables and purchases of leased merchandise will be accounted for as described in Note 2
of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. during 2022.

Finance Receivables, Net

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

55/205

The following table provides tables provide a detail of finance receivables as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of December 31,
2021 December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2021
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As of
December 31,
2022

As of
December 31,
2022

Finance
receivables,
before
allowance for
loan losses (1)

Finance
receivables,
before
allowance for
loan losses (1) $ 256,595  $ (42,657) $ 213,938

Finance
receivables,
before
allowance for
loan losses (1) $ 188,327  $ —  $ 188,327

Less
allowance
for loan
losses

Less
allowance
for loan
losses 75,574  —  75,574

Less
allowance
for loan
losses (84,833) —  (84,833)

Finance
receivables,
net

Finance
receivables,
net $ 181,021  $ (42,657) $ 138,364

Finance
receivables,
net $ 103,494  $ —  $ 103,494

As of
December 31,
2021

As of
December 31,
2021

Finance
receivables,
before
allowance for
loan losses (1)

Finance
receivables,
before
allowance for
loan losses (1) $ 256,595  $ (42,657) $ 213,938

Less
allowance
for loan
losses

Less
allowance
for loan
losses (75,574) —  (75,574)

Finance
receivables,
net

Finance
receivables,
net $ 181,021  $ (42,657) $ 138,364

(1) As reported acquired finance receivables was were recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original amortized cost basis

and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses decreased 27% as of December 31, 2022 compared to December 31, 2021. The decrease was primarily due to fair value
purchase accounting related items included in the December 31, 2021 balance that were fully amortized during 2022 and therefore not included in the December 31, 2022 balance.

[…]

towards the bank-originated installment loans, which are typically utilized by merchant partners financing services as opposed to personal property and tend to have slightly higher
charge-off rates than the RISA product, and the macroeconomic headwinds described above resulting in a more challenging credit environment in 2022 compared to 2021.

55

Leased Merchandise, Net

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

56/205

The following table provides tables provide a detail of leased merchandise as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of December 31,
2021 December 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2021
As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As of
December 31,
2022

As of
December 31,
2022

Leased
merchandise,
before
allowance for
lease losses (1)

Leased
merchandise,
before
allowance for
lease losses (1) $ 149,386  $ 53,829  $ 203,215

Leased
merchandise,
before
allowance for
lease losses (1) $ 233,974  $ —  $ 233,974

Less
allowance for
lease losses
(2)

Less
allowance for
lease losses
(2) 5,442  61,526  66,968

Less
allowance for
lease losses
(2) (79,576) —  (79,576)

Leased
merchandise,
net (1)

Leased
merchandise,
net (1) $ 143,944  $ (7,697) $ 136,247

Leased
merchandise,
net (1) $ 154,398  $ —  $ 154,398

As of December
31, 2021

As of December
31, 2021

Leased
merchandise,
before
allowance for
lease losses (2)

Leased
merchandise,
before
allowance for
lease losses (2) $ 149,386  $ 53,829  $ 203,215

Less
allowance for
lease losses
(3)

Less
allowance for
lease losses
(3) (5,442) (61,526) (66,968)

Leased
merchandise,
net

Leased
merchandise,
net $ 143,944  $ (7,697) $ 136,247

(1) Includes $1.1 million of intersegment transactions related to the Company offering AFF’s LTO payment solution as a payment option in its U.S. pawn stores that are eliminated upon consolidation.

For further detail, see earning assets detail in Note 17 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference

between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.

(2) (3) As reported allowance for lease losses as of December 31, 2021 represents the provision for lease losses for leases originated between December 17, 2021 and December 31, 2021.

[…]

56

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

57/205

AFF’s as reported results of operations also contain significant purchase accounting impacts. The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as reported and as
adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the year ended December 31, 2022 (in thousands). Operating expenses include salary and benefit expenses of certain
operations-focused departments, merchant partner incentives, bank and other payment processing charges, credit reporting costs, information technology costs, advertising costs
and other operational costs incurred by AFF.

Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) Adjustments (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment

Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 622,163  $ —  $ 622,163

Interest and fees on finance receivables 181,280  42,657  223,937

Total revenue 803,443  42,657  846,100

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise 354,104  (7,697) 346,407

Provision for lease losses 140,118  —  140,118

Provision for loan losses 118,502  —  118,502

Total cost of revenue 612,724  (7,697) 605,027

Net revenue 190,719  50,354  241,073

Segment expenses:

Operating expenses 128,616  —  128,616

Depreciation and amortization 2,912  —  2,912

Total segment expenses 131,528  —  131,528

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 59,191  $ 50,354  $ 109,545

57

The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the period from December 17, 2021
through December 31, 2021 (in thousands). Operating expenses include salary and benefit expense of certain operations focused departments, merchant partner incentives, bank
and other payment processing charges, credit reporting costs, information technology costs, advertising costs and other operational costs incurred by AFF. Administrative expenses
of AFF are not included in the segment pre-tax operating income.

December 17, 2021 - December 31, 2021 December 17, 2021 - December 31, 2021